PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Eric William Nguyen	08/10/2010	
William Bennett Johnson	08/10/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ingersoll Cutting Tool Company	
Street Address:	845 S. Lyford Road	
City:	Rockford	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	61108	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12855965

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)888-7490

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-872-7000

Email: PatentDocketing@WCSR.COM

Correspondent Name: WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE, PLLC

Address Line 1: ATTN: PATENT DOCKETING

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 7037

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1095 1160.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nanda K. Alapati

Total Attachments: 3

source=I095_1160_1_Assignment#page1.tif source=I095_1160_1_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 501261714 REEL: 024834 FRAME: 0393

12855965

CH \$40.00

source=I095_1160_1_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024834 FRAME: 0394

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I, ASSIGNOR, am an original inventor, of the invention entitled:

TANGENTIAL CUTTING INSERT HAVING CONCAVE CLEARANCE DEPRESSION FORMED ON CORNER SIDE SURFACES

which	IS:					
	is attached hereto;					
	identified as WCSR Docke	t No. 1095 1160.1;				
	was filed on	_ as United States Application	on Serial No			
	was filed on designated the United State	as PCT International Applies.	ication No		and	
Road,	WHEREAS, Ingersoll Cut Rockford, II. 61108, ASSIG	ting Tool Company, having	ing the entire	s address at right, title an	845 S. L d interest	yfor in, 1

and under the said invention and said application in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and the United States application and all divisionals, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue said application to the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said

WCSR 4433254v1

PATENT REEL: 024834 FRAME: 0395 invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned inventor has affixed his signature.

1.

Name: Fric William NGUYEN

Residence Address: Rockford, Illinois

Post Office Address: 718 Ashland Ave., Rockford, Illinois 61103

Citizenship: US

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF Winnebago

On this 1046 day of Quyat 2010, before me personally appeared Eric William Nguyen to me known and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

OFFICIAL SEAL CAROL A BURNS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/19/11 arol a. Burns
Notary Public

2.

William Bennet JOHNSON

Residence Address: Machesney Park, Illinois

Post Office Address: 125 Wallace Ave., Machesney Park, Illinois 61115

Citizenship: US

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF Winnebugo

On this 104h day of Quast 2010, before me personally appeared William Bennett Johnson to me known and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

OFFICIAL SEAL **CAROL A BURNS** NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/19/11

WCSR 4433254v1

RECORDED: 08/13/2010

PATENT REEL: 024834 FRAME: 0397